NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ Form 8-K November 05, 2008

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF

THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 31, 2008

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

001-31240

(Commission File Number)

84-1611629

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

1700 Lincoln Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

(Address and zip code of principal executive offices)

(303) 863-7414

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On October 31, 2008, the Board of Directors of Newmont Mining Corporation (the Company) granted Richard T. O Brien, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, 100,000 shares of restricted stock and 300,000 stock options at an option exercise price of \$26.91 as a retention incentive. Both awards vest 100% after a five year period, on October 30, 2013. In the event of death, long term disability or retirement under a Company retirement plan, a pro-rata percentage of each award shall vest based upon the percentage of vesting period elapsed from the grant date to the termination date, and the vested options shall remain exercisable for the shorter period of thirty-six months from the termination of employment resulting from death, long-term disability or retirement, or ten years from the date of grant. If the Company terminates Mr. O Brien s employment for any reason other than Cause, as defined in the Executive Change of Control Plan of Newmont, the full grant amounts of both awards shall vest and the options shall be exercisable for the shorter period of thirty-six months from termination of employment, or expire ten years from the date of grant. Any outstanding options after October 31, 2013 shall immediately cancel if Mr. O Brien voluntarily terminates employment or the Company terminates Mr. O Brien s employment for Cause, as defined in the Executive Change of Control Plan of Newmont.

The Executive Change of Control Plan is attached to the Company s 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K as Exhibit 10.19.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION

By: /s/ Sharon E. Thomas Name: Sharon E. Thomas

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Dated: November 4, 2008

-3-

lspan="3"> NUMBER OF 0 SHARES6 SHARED VOTING POWER:BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY 0 EACH7 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:REPORTING PERSON 0 WITH:8 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER: 0 9 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON: 0 10 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS): 0 11 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9): 0%** 12 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS): IN

*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT **SEE ITEM 4(b).

CUSIP No. 653351106 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS: TCS Capital GP, LLC 1 I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY): CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS): 2 (a) o (b) o SEC USE ONLY: 3 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION: 4 Delaware SOLE VOTING POWER: 5 NUMBER OF 0 **SHARES** SHARED VOTING POWER: BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY 0 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER: **EACH** 7 REPORTING **PERSON** 0 WITH: SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER: 8

AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:

9

0

CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):

o

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9):

11

0%**

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):

12

OO

*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT

**SEE ITEM 4(b).

SCHEDULE 13G/A

This Amendment No. 1 (Amendment) to Schedule 13G (the Schedule 13G), relating to shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the Common Stock), of NexCen Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the Issuer), is being filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the Commission). This Amendment is being filed on behalf of TCS Capital GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (TCS GP), and Eric Semler the principal of TCS GP and TCS Select GP, LLC (TCS Select GP).

TCS GP and Eric Semler s filed their original Schedule 13G on April 4, 2006 relating to shares of common stock of Aether Holdings, Inc. On October 31, 2006, Aether Holdings, Inc. changed its name to NexCen Brands, Inc. Accordingly, TCS GP and Eric Semler file this Amendment under the Issuer s current name.

This Amendment is being filed to amend and restate Item 1(a), Item 1(b), Item 2(e), Item 4 and Item 5 as follows:

Item 1(a) Name of Issuer.

NexCen Brands, Inc.

Item 1(b) Address of Issuer s Principal Executive Offices.

1330 Avenue of the Americas

40th Floor

New York, NY 10019

Item 2(e) CUSIP Number.

653351106

Item 4 Ownership.

- (a) TCS GP and Eric Semler are the beneficial owners of 0 shares of Common Stock.
- (b) TCS GP and Eric Semler are the beneficial owners of 0% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock.
- (c) TCS GP and Eric Semler have the power to vote and dispose of 0 shares of Common Stock.

Item 5 Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class.

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the Reporting Persons have ceased to be the beneficial owners of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following $\mathfrak p$.

Exhibits Exhibit 1

Joint Filing Agreement between TCS Capital GP, LLC and Eric Semler.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: February 8, 2007

TCS Capital GP, LLC

By: /s/ Eric Semler

Name: Eric Semler

Title: Managing Member

/s/ Eric Semler

Eric Semler